The Company has its headquarters office in the Chicago, Illinois metropolitan area (currently, Oak Brook, Illinois) at which
Executive shall have his principal office.

4. Compensation .

(a) Base Salary . During the Employment Period, the Company shall pay Executive a base salary at the annual rate of Six Hundred Eighty Three
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($683,000.00). The Board shall review Executive’s base salary no less frequently than annually and may increase such base salary in
its discretion. The amount of annual base salary payable under this Section 4(a) shall be reduced, however, to the extent Executive elects to defer such salary under

[...]

Starting in calendar year 2018, Executive will be eligible for awards, in addition to the awards
pursuant to Section 4(d) below, under the Company’s long-term incentive plan (“ LTIP Plan ”), with each annual award approximately equal in aggregate value to
One Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00) and comprised of restricted stock units (“ RSUs ”), Stock Options and Performance Share
Units as determined and governed by the LTIP Plan. Except as otherwise set forth herein, all grants are subject to approval by the Compensation Committee of the

[...]

For calendar year 2017, on the
Commencement Date and pursuant to an incentive agreement (“ LTIP Agreement ”) to be entered into between the Company and Executive, Executive shall
receive an award opportunity (the “ Initial Award ”) approximately equal in value to One Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00),
reduced by proration to reflect that portion of the time period from the Commencement Date until the 2018 equity grant date during which Executive was actually
employed by the Company (i.e., the Commencement Date to March 30, 2018), and comprised as follows: